To import, buy, exchange, alter, improve and manipulate in all kinds of plants, machinery, apparatus, tools 

and things necessary of convenient for carrying on the main business of the Company. 

IV.       The liability of the Members is Limited.  

V.       The Authorised Capital of the Company is Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 

7,50,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 2 each. 

(Capital Clause altered 
vide Ordinary 
Resolution passed by 
the sharesholders in
14th Annual General 
Meeting of the 
Company held on 28th 
September 2022)

(x) “Charge” means an interest or lien created on the property or assets of the Company or any of its